SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3391/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-03-2013 in CRLA No. 2436/2005 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

LAL MOHAMMAD MANJUR ANSARI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 42055/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 42057/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 10-04-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yogesh Kumar Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Md. Ainul Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kumar Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Goyal, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner has been convicted for an offence under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, read with Section 135 of the Bombay Police Act and sentenced to life imprisonment. The petitioner has already spent 10 years in actual custody.

The petitioner claims juvenility on the date of commission of the offence. Therefore, the trial court is directed to hold an inquiry into the question of juvenility of the petitioner and submit a report to this Court within a period of two months from the receipt of this order.

List after receipt of the report.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)